Approval of bids and award of a contract for the 
generator replacement at the Telecommunications 
Center in Blair-Shannon House

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Governors for Missouri State University that the low bid of A-1 

Electric Service, Inc. in the amount of Four Hundred Eighty-five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty and 00/100ths 
dollars ($485,350.00) for the base bid for the generator replacement at the Telecommunications Center in Blair-
Shannon House be accepted, approved, and awarded.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the financial plan be established as follows:
Project Budget
Consultant Fees $84,000.00

[...]

month shall be pro-rated based on a 365-day year. 

4.2  Base Rent: Tenant shall pay to Landlord as annual Base Rent for the Premises the 
sum of eleven dollars ($11.00) per square foot for the currently occupied 42,424 square feet, 
and a total sum not to exceed four hundred sixty-six thousand six hundred sixty-four dollars 
($466,664.00), commencing July 1, 2025. If occupied space reduces prior to the end of the 
agreement, the rent will be changed to reflect current occupied square footage. 

4.3  Additional Rent: In addition to all Base Rent payable under this Lease, any and all

[...]

of this agreement.  The Board agrees to bear 
sole responsibility for the cost of operating and maintaining such facility for so long as this agreement is in effect.  

2. The Board agrees to pay for services provided by the City in a total amount not to exceed One Million One Hundred 
Forty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars and Twenty Cents ($1,144,794.20) based on the cost projections 
set forth in Exhibit B and C attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  

3. The Board agrees to pay the cost of the overtime, uniform allowance, equipment depreciation, transportation, software 
and training costs of all full-time officers assigned to the substation based on the cost projections set forth in the attached